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BUILDING INFORMATION

PROJECT DIRECTORY ABBREVIATIONS

OWNER

LANE PARTNERS MARCUS GILMOUR MARCUS@LANE-PARTNERS.COM
644 MENLO AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR 650-665-7085
MENLO PARK, CA 94025

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

COMPASS SOLUTIONS JASON SCHLUTT JSCHLUTT@COMPASSSOLUTIONSINC.COM
408-718-9614

ARCHITECT
KORTH SUNSERI HAGEY ARCHITECTS TED KORTH TKORTH@KSHA.COM
349 SUTTER ST 415-954-1960 X 230
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108 JORDAN BLUM JBLUM@KSHA.COM

415-954-1960 X 234

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

CORNERSTONE EARTH GROUP NICHOLAS DEVLIN NDEVLIN@CORNERSTONEEARTH.COM
1259 OAKMEAD PARKWAY 408-245-4600
SUNNYVALE, CA 94085

CIVIL ENGINEER

KIER AND WRIGHT MARK KNUDSEN MKNUDSEN@KIERWRIGHT.COM
3350 SCOTT BLVD, BLDG 22 408-727-6665
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

ANDREA COCHRAN LANDSCAPE ARCH EMILY RYLANDER EMILY@ACOCHRAN.COM
2325 THIRD STREET, #210 415-503-0060
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

TRASH MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT SCOTT BROWN SBROWN@TRASHMANAGE.COM

AMERICAN TRASH MANAGEMENT 415-292-5401
1900 POWELL STREET, SUITE 220
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH INCLUDE THE 

OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT, THE DRAWINGS, AND ALL ADDENDA AND MODIFICATIONS 
ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD 

CONDITIONS AND CONFIRM THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN. ANY CONFLICTS OR 
OMISSIONS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR 

TO THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN QUESTION.
3. IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN ARCHITECT'S AND ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS IN LOCATING 

MATERIALS AND/OR EQUIPMENT, THE ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN.
4. "ALIGN" SHALL MEAN TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISH SURFACES IN THE SAME PLANE.
5. "TYPICAL" OR "TYP" SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS REPRESENTATIVE FOR SIMILAR 

CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT. DETAILS ARE USUALLY KEYED AND NOTED "TYP" ONLY ONCE, 
WHEN THEY FIRST OCCUR.

6. "SIMILAR" OR "SIM" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE CONDITIONS NOTED. 

VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLANS AND ELEVATIONS.
7. WORK AREAS TO REMAIN SECURE AND LOCKABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION.  CONTRACTOR 

SHALL COORDINATE WITH LANDLORD AND TENANT TO ENSURE SECURITY.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS AND COMPLY WITH ALL 

CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF ALL PUBLIC AUTHORITIES 

(FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL) GOVERNING THE WORK. THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL APPLY.
9. ALL WORK NOTED "BY OTHERS" OR "N.I.C." SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER OR TENANT 

UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT. INCLUDE SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS "OTHER" WORK 
IN THE CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS SCHEDULE AND COORDINATE AS REQUIRED TO ASSURE 

ORDERLY SEQUENCE OF INSTALLATION.
10. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.
11. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTING AND IRRIGATION 

DAMAGED THROUGH THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, REPLACE CONTAMINATED OR 

COMPACTED SOILS, PROTECT ALL TREES TO REMAIN WITH RIGID METAL FENCING, AND REPAIR 
ALL DAMAGED PAVING SURFACES IN KIND. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HEALTH AND 

PROTECTION OF ALL PLANTS WITHIN THE PROJECT FENCE LINE.
12. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE TO THE FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
13. DESIGN OF AUTOMATED SPRINKLER SYSTEM, SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM, AND FIRE ALARM & 

COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PER CODE. SEE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND 

FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTS.
14. THE BUILDING FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND OPERATIONAL AT ALL 

TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION ONCE COMPLETED. WHEN RENOVATIONS REQUIRE 

MODIFICATION OF A PORTION OF A FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM, THE REMAINDER OF THE SYSTEM 

SHALL BE KEPT IN SERVICE. WHEN IT IS NECESSARY TO SHUT DOWN THE ENTIRE SYSTEM, A 
FIRE WATCH SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE UNTIL THE SYSTEM IS RETURNED TO SERVICE IN 

COMPLIANCE WITH CFC SECTION 3304.5 & NFPA 241 SECTION 10.8.
15. EXIT SIGNS, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, ADDRESS POSTING, FIRE LANE MARKING, FIRE 

EXTINGUISHERS AND KNOX BOX LOCATION(S) TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY FIRE INSPECTOR.

SCOPE OF WORK

DEMOLISH THE EXISTING BUILDING AT 222 E. 4TH AVENUE BETWEEN ELLSWORTH AVENUE AND B 
STREET. CONSTRUCT A NEW FIVE-STORY BUILDING WITH TWO LEVELS OF BELOW-GRADE PARKING. 
THE BUILDING HOUSES 104,755 SF OF OFFICE SPACE, 17,658 SF OF RETAIL SPACE, AND 8,938 SF OF 
RESIDENTIAL SPACE (INCLUDING 10 RESIDENTIAL UNITS). THE PARKING GARAGE INCLUDES 12,391 SF 
ABOVE GRADE AND 89,519 SF BELOW GRADE, AND PROVIDES A TOTAL OF 239 PHYSICAL PARKING 
SPACES AND 50-60 VALET PARKIGN SPACES. THERE ARE TWO OUTDOOR TERRACES AT LEVEL 3, TWO 
TERRACES AT LEVEL 4, AND A ROOF DECK TOTALING 14,821 SF. THERE IS ALSO 1,515 SF OF COMMON 
USABLE OPEN SPACE ON THE ROOF LEVEL FOR THE RESIDENTIAL TENANTS. 

A.C. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
ACCD'G. ACCORDING
ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL
A.D. AREA DRAIN
ADD'L ADDITIONAL
ADJ. ASJACENT
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUM. ALUMINUM
ANOD. ANODIZED
BD. BOARD
BDLG. BUILDING
BLK'G BLOCKING
B.O. BOTTOM OF
B.U. BUILT UP
CAB. CABINET
CER. CERAMIC
CLG. CEILING
CLR. CLEAR
C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
C.O. CLEANOUT
COL. COLUMN
CONC. CONCRETE
COND. CONDITION
CONTR. CONTRACTOR
CPT. CARPET
C.T. CERAMIC TILE
C.W. COLD WATER
DET. DETAIL
D.F. DOUGLAS FIR
DIA. DIAMETER
DIM. DIMENSION
D.S. DOWNSPOUT
DWG. DRAWING
EA EACH
ELEC. ELECTRICAL OR ELECTRIC
ELEV. ELEVATOR
ENCL. ENCLOSURE
EQ. EQUAL
(E) EXISTING
EXH. EXHAUST
EXT. EXTERIOR
F.A. FIRE ALARM PULL STATION
FDN. FOUNDATION
FIN. FINISH
F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
FLUOR. FLUORESCENT
F.O. FACE OF
F.O.W. FACE OF WALL
F.R. FIRE RATED
FRMG. FRAMING
FSTNRS. FASTENERS
FTG. FOOTING
GA. GAUGE
GALV. GALVANIZED
GDN. GARDEN
GL. GLASS
G.S.M. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD
H.C. HANDICAP
HDR. HEADER
HDWR. HARDWARE

HDWD. HARDWOOD
H.M. HOLOW METAL
HT. HEIGHT
H.W. HOT WATER
INSUL. INSULATION
JT. JOINT
LAM. LAMINATE
L.O. LINE OF
MAT. MATERIAL
MAX. MAXIMUM
MECH. MECHANICAL
MEMB. MEMBRANE
MFR. MANUFACTURER
MFY. MODIFY
MIN. MINIMUM
MTL. METAL
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
(N) NEW
O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OVERFLOW DRAIN
OPP. OPPOSITE
P.G. PAINT GRADE
PLAS. PLASTIC
P-LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLY. PLYWOOD
POL. POLISHED
P.T. PRESSURE TREATED
PTD. PAINTED
PTN. PARTITION
R. RADIUS
R.D. ROOF DRAIN
RREINF. REINFORCED
REQ'D. REQUIRED
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
RM. ROOM
S.C.D. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
S.E.D. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
S.L.D. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
S.M.D SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
S.P.D. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
S.S.D. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
SCHED. SCHEDULE
S.G. STAIN GRADE
S.S. STAINLESS STEEL
SIM. SIMILAR
SPEC. SPECIFICATIONS
STL. STEEL
STRUCT. STRUCTURAL
TEMP. TEMPERED
THK. THICK
TRANS. TRANSPARENT
T.O. TOP OF
T.O.P. TOP OF PLATE
T.S. TOP OF STEEL
T.W. TOP OF WALL
TYP. TYPICAL
U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
WD. WOOD

PLANNING INFORMATION

BIKE PARKING SUMMARY

FLOOR AREA*

GENERAL NOTES

VICINITY MAP

1.SITE
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERS 034-176-050, 034-176-070, 034-176-080, 034-176-090
ZONING CBD/R
DOWNTOWN AREA PLAN DOWNTOWN RETAIL CORE
PARKING LIMITED PARKING ZONE
SITE AREA 49,478 SF

2.BUILDING HEIGHT
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT 55'-0" MAX*
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT 72'-0"

3.PARCEL COVERAGE AND OPEN SPACE
ALLOWABLE PARCEL COVERAGE 100%
PROPOSED PARCEL COVERAGE SEE "PARCEL COVERAGE"

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE (1% OF FAR AREA) 1,477 SF
PROPOSED OPEN SPACE 2,070 SF

REQUIRED COMMON USABLE OPEN SPACE 120 SF PER UNIT = 1,200 SF
PROPOSED COMMON USABLE OPEN SPACE 1,515 SF

4.FLOOR AREA
MAX F.A.R. 3.0
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA 148,434 SF
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA SEE "FLOOR AREA"

5. PARKING
REQUIRED OFFICE PARKING TBD**
REQUIRED RETAIL PARKING TBD**
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING TBD**
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED SEE "PARKING SUMMARY"

6. BIKE PARKING
REQ OFFICE SHORT-TERM 5 SPACES
REQ OFFICE LONG-TERM 10 SPACES
REQ RETAIL SHORT-TERM 9 SPACES
REQ RETAIL LONG-TERM 1 SPACES
REQ RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM 1 SPACES
REQ RESIDENTIAL LONG-TERM 10 SPACES
TOTAL BIKE PARKING PROVIDED SEE "BIKE PARKING SUMMARY"

*AN ADDITIONAL 33' OR 3 STORIES IS ALLOWED PER GOVERNMENT CODE § 65915(d)(2)(D)

** TO BE DETERMINED UPON COMPLETION OF A PARKING DEMAND STUDY

* PER SAN MATEO MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 27.04.200: 

1. FLOOR AREA IS MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FAÇADE OF THE BUILDING’S WALL PLANES, FROM THE CENTERLINE OF PARTY WALLS, 
OR FROM A LINE THREE FEET FROM THE EDGE OF AN EAVE, WHICHEVER PRODUCES THE LARGEST FLOOR AREA. STORIES EXCEEDING 15 
FEET IN HEIGHT SHALL BE COUNTED AS ADDITIONAL FLOOR AREA, WITH THE EXCEPTION THAT GROUND FLOOR RETAIL MAY BE UP TO 18 
FEET IN HEIGHT MEASURED FROM FIRST FINISH FLOOR TO SECOND FINISH FLOOR BEFORE BEING COUNTED AS ADDITIONAL FLOOR AREA. 
FLOOR AREA ALSO INCLUDES ALL ACCESSORY STRUCTURES ON THE SITE AND BASEMENTS THAT MEET THE DEFINITION IN SUBSECTION 
(C)(5).

2. EXCLUSIONS. THE FOLLOWING ARE NOT COUNTED AS FLOOR AREA:
a. COVERED OR OPEN COURTS, AND ATRIUMS, ON THE GROUND FLOOR, PROVIDED THAT THE AREA IS NOT USED AS DWELLING, 

OFFICE, RETAILING, OR REQUIRED ACCESS;
b. IN MULTIPLE-LEVEL BUILDINGS, COVERED COURTS, IF THE RETAILING USES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. MULTIPLE-LEVEL STAIRWELLS 

AND ELEVATORS SHALL BE COUNTED ONLY AS GROUND FLOOR AREA;
c. COVERED WALKWAYS AND BALCONIES;
d. FIRST FLOORS, MECHANICAL AREAS, PENTHOUSE, AND TOP FLOORS ARE COUNTED ONLY ONCE AS FLOOR AREA, REGARDLESS OF 

HEIGHT;
e. BICYCLE PARKING FACILITIES;
f. FLOOR AREA DESIGNATED FOR DAY CARE CENTERS ACCESSORY TO AND INTENDED TO SERVE A MULTI-FAMILY, COMMERCIAL, 

OFFICE OR MANUFACTURING USE. SUCH FLOOR AREA MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE OR MAY BE IN A 
FREESTANDING STRUCTURE ACCESSORY TO THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE;

g. COVERED PARKING FOR OFFICE USE SHALL NOT BE COUNTED AS FLOOR AREA IN AREAS DELINEATED FOR EXCLUSION WITHIN AN 
ADOPTED PLAN, SUCH AS THE MARINER’S ISLAND SPECIFIC PLAN OR THE BAY MEADOWS SPECIFIC PLAN. 

1. OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING. FLOOR AREA FOR DETERMINING OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS AS 
CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 27.64, SHALL BE BASED ON PHYSICAL FLOOR SPACE AND SHALL NOT INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
a. STORAGE AREAS EXCEPT FOR AREAS LOCATED WITHIN SELLING OR WORKING SPACE SUCH AS COUNTERS, RACKS, AND CLOSETS;
b. UTILITY AREAS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ELEVATOR SHAFTS, TELEPHONE SWITCHING ROOMS, STAIRWELLS, REST ROOMS, 

AND HEATING AND COOLING ROOMS;
c. ACCESSORY FACILITIES TO BE USED ONLY BY EMPLOYEES OF THE PRINCIPAL USES;
d. OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING FACILITIES, INCLUDING AISLES, RAMPS, AND MANEUVERING SPACE;
e. BASEMENT, ATTIC, OR MEZZANINE FLOOR AREA OTHER THAN AREA DEVOTED TO RETAILING ACTIVITIES, TO THE PRODUCTION OF 

PROCESSING OF GOODS, OR TO BUSINESS OR PROFESSIONAL OFFICES;
f. FLOOR AREA DESIGNATED FOR DAY CARE CENTERS ACCESSORY TO AND INTENDED TO SERVE A MULTI-FAMILY, COMMERCIAL, 

OFFICE OR MANUFACTURING USE. SUCH FLOOR AREA MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE OR MAY BE IN A 
FREESTANDING STRUCTURE ACCESSORY TO THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE;

g. FLOOR AREA COMPUTED FOR BUILDING VOLUME. ADDITIONAL PARKING SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE EVENT OF CHANGE OF 
EXCLUDED FLOOR AREAS INTO USES GENERATING PARKING.

PARKING SUMMARY

* THERE WILL ALSO BE 50-60 ADDITIONAL VALET PARKING SPACES ON THE B2 LEVEL. THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED PARKING WILL BE 
PROVIDED VIA IN-LIEU FEES.

1.CONSTRUCTION TYPE (CBC CH. 6) TYPE 1B

2.USE AND OCCUPANCY (CBC CH. 3) A-3, B, M, R-2, S-2 

3.ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (CBC TABLE 504.3+4) 180' / 12 STORIES (A-3)
TABULATED MAX HEIGHT: 180' / 12 STORIES (B) 
(NO HEIGHT INCREASE REQURIED) 180' / 12 STORIES (M)

180' / 12 STORIES (R-2)
180' / 12 STORIES (S-2)

4.ALLOWABLE AREA  (CBC TABLE 506.2) UL (A-3)
TABULATED MAX AREA: UL (B)
(NO AREA INCREASE REQUIRED) UL (M)

UL (R-2)
237,000 SF (S-2) - MOST RESTRICTIVE

5.ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA (CBC SEC 506) UNLIMITED

PER CBC 503.1.4, THE AREA OF OCCUPIED ROOFS SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED IN THE BUILDING AREA AS REGULATED BY SECTION 506. 

PER CBC 506.1.3, LEVELS B1 AND B2 ARE CONSIDERED BASEMENTS. THE CUMULATIVE AREA OF THE TWO BASEMENT LEVELS ARE LESS THAN THE 

ALLOWABLE AREA FOR A SINGLE STORY GROUP S-2 OCCUPANCY AND THEREFORE NEED NOT BE INCLUDED IN THE TOTAL ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA OF 

A BUILDING.  

6.PROPOSED HEIGHT AND GROSS FLOOR AREA (CBC CHAPTER 2)

STORIES ABOVE GRADE: 5 STORIES
MAXIMUM HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE: 72'-0"
GROSS FLOOR AREA:

7.RATING REQUIREMENTS (CBC TABLE 601)
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 2 HOURS
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 2 HOURS
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 2 HOURS
EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS: 0 HOURS
INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS: 0 HOURS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 2 HOURS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 2 HOURS

SHAFT ENCLOSURES 2 HOURS

PER CBC 713.4, SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS WHERE CONNECTING FOUR STORIES OR 

MORE, AND NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR WHERE CONNECTING LESS THAN FOUR STORIES. THE NUMBER OF STORIES CONNECTED BY THE SHAFT 

ENCLOSURE SHALL INCLUDE ANY BASEMENTS BUT NOT ANY MEZZANINES. SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS 

THAN THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY PENETRATED, BUT NEED NOT EXCEED 2 HOURS.

8.REQUIRED SEPARATIONS (CBC CH. 5)
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION (LEVELS B2-4) 0 HOURS

PER CBC 508.3.2, THE PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA FALLS WITHIN THE ALLOWABLE LIMITS OF THE MOST RESTRICTIVE USE, SO ALL 

OCCUPANCIES CAN BE CONSIDERED NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES. PER CBC 508.3.3, NO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN NONSEPARATED 

OCCUPANCIES. 

SEPARATIONS WALLS (LEVEL 5) 1 HOUR
PER CBC 420.2, WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITIONS PER CBC 708.

9.FIRE PROTECTION (CBC CH. 9)
THIS BUILDING IS PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 903.

THIS BUILDING IS PROVIDED WITH AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 907.

PARCEL COVERAGE

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETING THE CONSTRUCTION 
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING FEDERAL, STATE AND 
LOCAL CODES, INCLUDING THEIR MOST RECENT AMENDMENTS AND REVISIONS.

THE CITY OF SAN MATEO ADOPTS THE FOLLOWING CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS 
(INCLUDING ERRATA AND SUPPLEMENTS OF THE BELOW CODES):

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CALGREEN)
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS)
2019 STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 ENERGY REGULATIONS

APPLICABLE CODES

• EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE - An Emergency Responder Radio Coverage system may be required for this 
building.  Testing should occur prior to construction due to circuit protection requirements that will affect building design. A third party 
testing grid report shall be provided to the San Mateo Consolidated Fire Department before the final inspection.  (FIRE)

• BARRICADES ACROSS EMERGENCY ACCESS ROADS - The installation or use of barricades, fences, or gates across 
emergency vehicle access roads during construction shall have prior approval of the San Mateo Consolidated Fire Chief, or his/her 
designee.  (FIRE)

• FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM - The applicant shall install a fire sprinkler system throughout the single-family dwelling in accordance 
with NFPA 13D or the California Residential Code. Fire sprinkler plans shall be a deferred submittal. The fire sprinkler plans are 
subject to review and approval by the Fire Marshal or his/her designee prior to issuance of a fire sprinkler permit.  (FIRE)

• REMOTE POWER DISCONNECT - Provide a key switch to disconnect (shunt) the building electrical power by Fire Department 
personnel.  Contact the Bureau of Fire Protection and Life Safety to coordinate the exact location for such devices. The key switch 
location shall be submitted to the Fire Marshal or his/her designee for review and approval prior to the final inspection. (FIRE)

• CODE CONFORMANCE - The applicant shall indicate on all building permit plans that all construction shall meet current code 
standards at the time of building permit submittal. The building permit plans are subject to review and approval by the Fire Marshal or 
his/her designee prior to issuance of the building permit. (FIRE)

• WATER SUPPLY - All city/district owned water systems and on-site water systems shall be looped with two points of connection to 
the satisfaction of the city engineer. They shall meet the requirements of State Department of Health Services, city Public Works and 
the Fire Marshal. The water supply information shall be submitted to the Fire Marshal or his/her designee for review and approval 
prior to the issuance of the building permit. (FIRE)

• DEMOLITION - Building(s) under construction or demolition shall comply with the California Fire Code Ch. 33 during all phases of 
construction of the project. (FIRE)

• EGRESS - Adjacent buildings/properties shall not have their required egress restricted or compromised at any time during the 
construction of this project.  (FIRE)

• SUBMITTALS - The applicant shall submit all fire plans in conjunction with the superstructure building permit plans. The plans are 
subject to review and approval by the Fire Marshal or his/her designee prior to issuance of the superstructure building permit plans.  
(FIRE)

• STANDPIPES - In buildings required to have standpipes by Section 905.3.1, not less than one standpipe shall be provided for use 
during construction or demolition.  (FIRE)

• FIRE HYDRANTS - The applicant shall install ______ public/private fire hydrant(s) spaced as per the SMC Fire ordinance.  All fire 
hydrants used for fire flow for the project site shall be upgraded to a Clow model 960 or equivalent consisting of (2) 2½ inch and (1) 
4½ inch outlet.  Each hydrant shall be capable of providing a minimum fire flow of 1500 gpm at 20 psi residual pressure.  Water 
supply for fire protection is required to be installed in accordance with water purveyor’s specifications.  The water supply shall be 
tested, flushed and approved operable PRIOR to any combustible construction materials being placed on the site.  Staged 
construction shall insure that the necessary water supply is maintained from stage to stage in the construction planning. The letter 
shall be submitted to the Fire Marshal or his/her designee for review and approval before the issuance of a fire sprinkler permit. 
(FIRE)

• FIRE FLOW - The applicant shall provide a fire flow of _____ GPM for _____ hours. The fire flow information shall be submitted to 
the Fire Marshal or his/her designee for review and approval prior to the issuance of the building permit. (FIRE)

• ADDRESS NUMBERS - The applicant shall post temporary address numbers on each building at the project site that must be easily 
visible from the street or fire access road during all phases of construction of the project.   (FIRE)

• FIRE CONTROL ROOM - An approved fire control room shall be provided for this building.  There shall be direct access to the room 
directly from the exterior of the building.  Refer to local ordinance for details. The fire control room shall be indicated on the building 
permit set of plans submitted to the Fire Marshal or his/her designee for review and approval prior to the issuance of the building 
permit. (FIRE)

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

RESIDENTIAL UNIT SUMMARY
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222 EAST 4TH
LANE PARTNERS

FAR Floor Area

Level Area
OFFICE

LEVEL 1 5,291 SF

LEVEL 2 40,002 SF

LEVEL 3 30,063 SF

LEVEL 4 29,400 SF

104,755 SF

PARKING

LEVEL 1 12,391 SF

12,391 SF

RESIDENTIAL

LEVEL 1 1,257 SF

LEVEL 5 7,681 SF

8,938 SF

RETAIL

LEVEL 1 17,658 SF

17,658 SF

SHARED (ALL USES)

LEVEL 1 4,331 SF

LEVEL 5 4,974 SF

9,305 SF

TOTAL FAR AREA 153,047 SF

Parking Schedule

Count
LEVEL 1

ACCESSIBLE STALL - VAN 1

COMPACT STALL 4

STANDARD STALL 14

19

LEVEL B1

ACCESSIBLE STALL - STANDARD 3

ACCESSIBLE STALL - VAN 3

COMPACT STALL 32

EVCS - ACCESSIBLE 1

EVCS - AMBULATORY 1

EVCS - STANDARD 33

EVCS - VAN ACCESSIBLE 1

STANDARD STALL 31

105

LEVEL B2

COMPACT STALL 33

STANDARD STALL 82

115

TOTAL 239

No. Date Description

A 05/05/20 Pre-Application Set

B 10/21/20 Pre-App Resubmittal

C 03/19/21 Pre-App Resubmittal

Gross Floor Area (Per CBC Ch. 2)

Level Area
LEVEL 5 14,815 SF

LEVEL 4 30,749 SF

LEVEL 3 31,156 SF

LEVEL 2 40,899 SF

LEVEL 1 39,986 SF

TOTAL 157,604 SF

1-BED

501 UNIT 1 568 SF

502 UNIT 2 568 SF

503 UNIT 3 568 SF

504 UNIT 4 568 SF

505 UNIT 5 597 SF

508 UNIT 8 597 SF

509 UNIT 9 568 SF

510 UNIT 10 568 SF

1-BED: 8

STUDIO

506 UNIT 6 439 SF

507 UNIT 7 439 SF

STUDIO: 2

TOTAL UNITS: 10

Building Footprint Parcel Coverage
40,928 SF 83%

C

C

C

Bike Parking Schedule

Count
COMMERCIAL - LONG TERM 10

COMMERCIAL - SHORT TERM 5

RESIDENTIAL - LONG TERM 10

RESIDENTIAL - SHORT TERM 1

RETAIL - LONG TERM 1

RETAIL - SHORT TERM 9

TOTAL 36

C

(575 SF AVERAGE)

C



EGRESS SUMMARY

EGRESS LEGEND

PATH OF TRAVEL

POINT OF DECISION
(END OF COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL)

FEC
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET WITH MINIMUM 4A-40B:C 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FE
FIRE EXTINGUISHER (MINIMUM 4A-40B:C)
FIRE INSPECTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION AT TIME OF 
ROUGH INSPECTION

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

CBC TABLE 1006.3.1 NUMBER OF EXITS PER STORY

TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM ANY STORY WITH 
AN OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN 1 AND LESS THAN 500. THREE EXITS OR EXIT 
ACCESS DOORWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM ANY SPACE WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD 
GREATER THAN 500 AND LESS THAN 1,000. 

CBC TABLE 1006.2.1 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
MAX ALLOWABLE (SPRINKLERED):

75' FOR GROUP "A-3" AND "M" OCCUPANCIES
100' FOR GROUP "B" OCCUPANCY
125' FOR GROUP "R-2" OCCUPANCY
100' FOR GROUP "S-2" OCCUPANCY

CBC TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
MAX ALLOWABLE (SPRINKLERED):

250' FOR GROUP "A-3" AND "M" OCCUPANCIES
300' FOR GROUP "B" OCCUPANCY
250' FOR GROUP "R-2" OCCUPANCY
400' FOR GROUP "S-2" OCCUPANCY

CBC 1005 MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING
IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND AN EMERGENCY 
VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM:
1. THE CAPACITY OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS = 0.2" PER OCCUPANT SERVED*
2. THE CAPACITY OF ALL OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS = 0.15" PER OCCUPANT SERVED**

* PER CBC 1011.2, THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF ALL EGRESS STAIRWAYS SHALL BE 44".

** PER CBC 1020.2 AND 1024.2, THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF ALL CORRIDORS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL BE 44". PER CBC 1010.1.1, 

ALL MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32" AND A MAXIMUM DOOR LEAF WIDTH OF 48". ALL 

MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 80". 

CBC TABLE 1004.5
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

PLUMBING FIXTURE SUMMARY

*NOTE: THIS A-3 OCCUPANCY ALLOWANCE IS A PLACEHOLDER FOR CONFERENCE 
ROOMS, BREAK ROOMS, ETC THAT MAY BE PART OF A FUTURE TI. IT IS INCLUDED HERE 
TO ENSURE THAT ALL EGRESS COMPONENTS ARE SIZED APPROPRIATELY FOR THIS 
FUTURE USE. IT HAS NOT BEEN USED TO DETERMINE OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS. 

309 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

ELEVATOR
LOBBY

B102

@ 200 SF/OCC

S-2

MAX EATD = 300'

266 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

ELECTRICAL
B105

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

882 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

GENERATOR
B106

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

1
0
0
' - 6

"

42,575 SF

213 OCCUPANTS

PARKING
B101

@ 200 SF/OCC

S-2

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

16.8"

34"

B103

112

STAIR #1: 111 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 22.2"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

STAIR #4: 112 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 22.4"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 48"

293 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #1
B103

@ 200 SF/OCC

S-2

209 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #4
B104

@ 200 SF/OCC

S-2

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

16.8"

34"

B104

112
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43,554 SF

218 OCCUPANTS

PARKING
B201

@ 200 SF/OCC

S-2

309 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

ELEVATOR
LOBBY

B202

@ 200 SF/OCC

S-2

MAX EATD = 300'

266 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

ELECTRICAL
B205

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

1
0
0
' - 6

"

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

16.7"

34"

B203

111

STAIR #1: 111 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 22.2"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

STAIR #4: 112 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 22.4"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 48"

181 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #4
B204

@ 200 SF/OCC

S-2

293 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #1
B203

@ 200 SF/OCC

S-2

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

16.8"

34"

B204

112
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17,599 SF

294 OCCUPANTS

FUTURE
GROCERY

101

@ 60 SF/OCC

M

1,751 SF

12 OCCUPANTS

OFFICE LOBBY
125

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

740 SF

5 OCCUPANTS

RESIDENTIAL
LOBBY

102

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

646 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

CORRIDOR
103

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

292 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

BIKE ROOM
104

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

195 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

ELEV
CONTROL

105

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

167 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

FIRE PUMP
108

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

355 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #2
111

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

105 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

MPOE
107

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

355 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #3
122

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

388 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #4
121

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

440 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

MAIN
ELECTRICAL

116

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

266 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

ELECTRICAL
115

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

151 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

BACKFLOW
PREVENTERS

110

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

537 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

DAS/BMS
124

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

MAX EATD = 149'

MAX EATD = 64'

MAX CPET = 75' MAX EATD = 176'

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

21.9"

71"

101A

146
DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

22.1"

71"

101B

147

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

4.8"

34"

121B

32

636 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

TRANSFORMER
114

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

12,492 SF

63 OCCUPANTS

PARKING
117

@ 200 SF/OCC

S-2

227 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

WATER PUMP
123

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

706 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

SHOWERS
127

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

630 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

TRASH
106

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

MAX EATD = 108'

416 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

EXIT
PASSAGEWAY

109

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

390 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

FACILITIES
120

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

503 SF

4 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #1
126

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

64.8"

70"

126

432

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

65.3"

76"

109

435

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

4.7"

250"

117

31

*236 FROM L2 *236 FROM L2

*320 FROM L3 + 
112 FROM B2

9
1

 3
/4

"

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

2.0"

76"

125

13

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

2.3"

35"

103

15

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

35.4"

40"

111

236

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

35.4"

40"

122

236
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SHEET TITLE

ARCHITECTS
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A-003A

EGRESS AND OCCUPANCY

222 EAST 4TH
LANE PARTNERS

No. Date Description

A 05/05/20 Pre-Application Set

B 10/21/20 Pre-App Resubmittal

C 03/19/21 Pre-App Resubmittal

1" = 30'-0"
1

LEVEL B1 EGRESS PLAN
1" = 30'-0"

2
LEVEL B2 EGRESS PLAN

1" = 30'-0"
3

LEVEL 1 EGRESS PLAN

Egress Schedule Levels B2-1

Occupancy Area Load Factor Occupant Load
LEVEL 1

B 4,899 SF 150 36

M 17,599 SF 60 294

S-2 12,492 SF 200 63

S-2 4,997 SF 300 23

39,986 SF 416

LEVEL B1

S-2 43,386 SF 200 219

S-2 1,147 SF 300 4

44,533 SF 223

LEVEL B2

S-2 44,338 SF 200 223

S-2 266 SF 300 1

44,603 SF 224

CPC TABLE 422.1 MINIMUM PUMBING FACILITIES

REQUIRED
B OCCUPANCY - 5 M + 5 F OCCUPANTS
MALE 1 WC, 1 U, 1 L, 1 DF 
FEMALE 1 WC, 0 U, 1 L, 1 DF

M OCCUPANCY - 44 M + 44 F OCCUPANTS 
MALE 1 WC, 0 U, 1 L, 1 DF
FEMALE 1 WC, 0 U, 1 L, 1 DF

PROVIDED
B OCCUPANCY
1 SINGLE OCCUPANCY RESTROOM*

*PER CPC 422.2 EXCEPTION 2, ONE TOILET FACILITY FOR USE BY NO MORE THAN ONE PERSON AT A TIME 

SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR USE BY BOTH SEXES IN OCCUPANCIES WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR LESS.

M OCCUPANCY
NOT PROVIDED IN BASE BUILDING. WILL BE INCLUDED IN SEPERATE TI 
PERMIT.

Plumbing Schedule Level 1

Occupancy Area P Load Factor
P Occupant

Load
LEVEL 1

B 1,751 SF 200 9

M 17,599 SF 200 88

19,350 SF 97

C



EGRESS SUMMARY

EGRESS LEGEND

PATH OF TRAVEL

POINT OF DECISION
(END OF COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL)

FEC
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET WITH MINIMUM 4A-40B:C 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FE
FIRE EXTINGUISHER (MINIMUM 4A-40B:C)
FIRE INSPECTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION AT TIME OF 
ROUGH INSPECTION

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

CBC TABLE 1006.3.1 NUMBER OF EXITS PER STORY

TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM ANY STORY WITH 
AN OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN 1 AND LESS THAN 500. THREE EXITS OR EXIT 
ACCESS DOORWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM ANY SPACE WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD 
GREATER THAN 500 AND LESS THAN 1,000. 

CBC TABLE 1006.2.1 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
MAX ALLOWABLE (SPRINKLERED):

75' FOR GROUP "A-3" AND "M" OCCUPANCIES
100' FOR GROUP "B" OCCUPANCY
125' FOR GROUP "R-2" OCCUPANCY
100' FOR GROUP "S-2" OCCUPANCY

CBC TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
MAX ALLOWABLE (SPRINKLERED):

250' FOR GROUP "A-3" AND "M" OCCUPANCIES
300' FOR GROUP "B" OCCUPANCY
250' FOR GROUP "R-2" OCCUPANCY
400' FOR GROUP "S-2" OCCUPANCY

CBC 1005 MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING
IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND AN EMERGENCY 
VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM:
1. THE CAPACITY OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS = 0.2" PER OCCUPANT SERVED*
2. THE CAPACITY OF ALL OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS = 0.15" PER OCCUPANT SERVED**

* PER CBC 1011.2, THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF ALL EGRESS STAIRWAYS SHALL BE 44".

** PER CBC 1020.2 AND 1024.2, THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF ALL CORRIDORS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL BE 44". PER CBC 1010.1.1, 

ALL MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32" AND A MAXIMUM DOOR LEAF WIDTH OF 48". ALL 

MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 80". 

CBC TABLE 1004.5
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

PLUMBING FIXTURE SUMMARY

*NOTE: THIS A-3 OCCUPANCY ALLOWANCE IS A PLACEHOLDER FOR CONFERENCE 
ROOMS, BREAK ROOMS, ETC THAT MAY BE PART OF A FUTURE TI. IT IS INCLUDED HERE 
TO ENSURE THAT ALL EGRESS COMPONENTS ARE SIZED APPROPRIATELY FOR THIS 
FUTURE USE. IT HAS NOT BEEN USED TO DETERMINE OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS. 

28 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

JANITOR
211

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

293 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #1
204

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

266 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

ELECTRICAL
202

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

297 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

WOMEN
205

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

302 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

MEN
206

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

269 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

WOMEN
207

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

269 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

MEN
208

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

436 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #3
209

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

436 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #2
210

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

31,051 SF

208 OCCUPANTS

OFFICE
201

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

MAX EATD = 216'

139' - 
6"

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

35.6"

40"

210

237

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

35.6"

40"

209

237

7,254 SF

484 OCCUPANTS

20% A-OCC
ALLOWANCE

215

@ 15 SF/OCC

A-3*

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

35.6"

40"

204

237

STAIR #3: 237 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 47.4"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

STAIR #2: 237 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 47.4"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

STAIR #1: 237 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 47.4"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"
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484 SF

4 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #3
309

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

484 SF

4 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #2
310

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

22,688 SF

152 OCCUPANTS

OFFICE
301

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

4,144 SF

277 OCCUPANTS

TERRACE
313

@ 15 SF/OCC

A-3

1,909 SF

128 OCCUPANTS

TERRACE
312

@ 15 SF/OCC

A-3

E
A

T
D

 =
 7

8
'

MAX EATD = 196'

E
A
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 1

9
7
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1
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5
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1
9
9
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"

139' - 
4"

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

38.6"

40"

310

257

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

27.3"

40"

309

182

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

20.9"

40"

313A

139

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

9.6"

40"

312A

64

*120+138+64

SEE 1/-

5,778 SF

386 OCCUPANTS

20% A-OCC
ALLOWANCE

315

@ 15 SF/OCC

A-3*

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

48.3"

70"

304

322

STAIR #3: 321 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 64.2"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

STAIR #2: 321 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 64.2"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

STAIR #1: 322 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 64.4"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

20.7"

40"

313B

138

1/3 D
IA

G
O

N
A
L = 81'-4"

244' - 0"

1
/3

 D
IA

G
O

N
A

L
 =

 4
5
'-0

"
1
3

5
' - 1

"

1/
3 

D
IA

G
O

N
A
L 

= 
86

'-5
"

25
9'

 - 
6"DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

9.6"

40"

312B

64

483 SF

4 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #3
410

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

484 SF

4 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #2
409

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

382 SF

26 OCCUPANTS

TERRACE
413

@ 15 SF/OCC

B

MAX EATD = 196'148' - 
5"

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

24.9"

40"

410

166
DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

24.9"

40"

409

166

SEE 1/-

4,391 SF

293 OCCUPANTS

20% A-OCC
ALLOWANCE

415

@ 15 SF/OCC

A-3*

255 SF

2 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #5
416

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

25.1"

40"

404

167

STAIR #3: 166 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 33.2"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

STAIR #2: 166 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 33.2"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

STAIR #1: 167 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 33.4"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

24.3"

34"

416

162

23,413 SF

157 OCCUPANTS

OFFICE
543

@ 150 SF/OCC

B

1/
3 
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G
O

N
A
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"

25
6'

 - 
7"

568 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 10
510

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

568 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 9
509

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

597 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 8
508

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

439 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 7
507

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

470 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

STAIR #1
513

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

88 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

TRASH
521

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

1,544 SF

103 OCCUPANTS

TERRACE
519

@ 15 SF/OCC

A-3

1,479 SF

8 OCCUPANTS

CORRIDOR
511

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

439 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 6
506

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

597 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 5
505

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

568 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 4
504

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

568 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 3
503

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

568 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 2
502

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

568 SF

3 OCCUPANTS

UNIT 1
501

@ 200 SF/OCC

R-2

187 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

LAUNDRY
512

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

4,451 SF

15 OCCUPANTS

PENTHOUSE
516

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

2,313 SF

8 OCCUPANTS

MECHANICAL
ENCLOSURE

517

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

3,388 SF

226 OCCUPANTS

TERRACE
520

@ 15 SF/OCC

A-3

211 SF

15 OCCUPANTS

ELEVATOR
LOBBY

518

@ 15 SF/OCC

A-3

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

5.0"

34"

513

33

MAX EATD = 235'

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

5.1"

34"

511A

34

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

19.2"

34"

520A

128

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

17.0"

34"

520B

113

DOOR #

OCC LOAD

REQ WIDTH

PRO WIDTH

32.4"

34"

519

216 1
/3
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G
O

N
A

L
 =
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9
'-0

"

6
9
' -

 0
"

21
' -

 6
"

STAIR #5: 162 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 32.2"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 51"

STAIR #1: 249 OCCUPANTS
REQUIRED WIDTH: 49.8"
PROVIDED WIDTH: 65"

MAX EATD = 102'

114' -
 4

"

134 SF

1 OCCUPANTS

BIKE STORAGE
511

@ 300 SF/OCC

S-2

1
/3
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IA

G
O

N
A

L 
=
 5

5'
-2

"

1
6
5
' -

 7
"
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SCALE
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EGRESS AND OCCUPANCY

222 EAST 4TH
LANE PARTNERS

No. Date Description

A 05/05/20 Pre-Application Set

B 10/21/20 Pre-App Resubmittal

C 03/19/21 Pre-App Resubmittal

1" = 30'-0"
1

LEVEL 2 EGRESS PLAN

1" = 30'-0"
2

LEVEL 3 EGRESS PLAN

1" = 30'-0"
3

LEVEL 4 EGRESS PLAN

Egress Schedule Levels 2-Roof

Occupancy Area Load Factor Occupant Load
LEVEL 5

A-3 5,143 SF 15 344

R-2 7,431 SF 200 41

S-2 7,173 SF 300 26

19,747 SF 411

LEVEL 4

A-3* 4,391 SF 15 293

B 382 SF 15 26

B 26,065 SF 150 178

S-2 293 SF 300 2

31,131 SF 499

LEVEL 3

A-3 6,053 SF 15 405

A-3* 5,778 SF 15 386

B 25,085 SF 150 171

S-2 293 SF 300 2

37,209 SF 964

LEVEL 2

A-3* 7,254 SF 15 484

B 33,352 SF 150 225

S-2 293 SF 300 2

40,899 SF 711

CPC TABLE 422.1 MINIMUM PUMBING FACILITIES

REQUIRED
LEVEL 4 - 133 M + 133 F OCCUPANTS 
MALE 3 WC, 2 U, 3 L, 1 DF
FEMALE 8 WC, 0 U, 3 L, 1 DF

LEVEL 3 - 154 M + 154 F OCCUPANTS 
MALE 3 WC, 2 U, 3 L, 1 DF
FEMALE 8 WC, 0 U, 3 L, 1 DF

LEVEL 2 - 199 M + 199 F OCCUPANTS
MALE 3 WC, 2 U, 3 L, 1 DF 
FEMALE 8 WC, 0 U, 3 L, 1 DF

PROVIDED
LEVELS 2 - 4
MALE 4 WC, 4 U, 4 L, 1 DF
FEMALE 8 WC, 0 U, 4 L, 1 DF

Plumbing Schedule Levels 2-4

Occupancy Area P Load Factor
P Occupant

Load
LEVEL 4

A-3* 4,391 SF 30 147

B 23,413 SF 200 118

27,803 SF 265

LEVEL 3

A-3* 5,778 SF 30 193

B 22,688 SF 200 114

28,466 SF 307

LEVEL 2

A-3* 7,254 SF 30 242

B 31,051 SF 200 156

38,305 SF 398

1" = 30'-0"
4

LEVEL 5 EGRESS PLAN

C
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No. Date Description

C 03/19/21 Pre-App Resubmittal

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

STALL CLEARANCES - STANDARD

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

STALL CLEARANCES - COMPACT
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ACCESSIBLE PATHS OF TRAVEL:
A. ARE CONTINUOUSLY ACCESSIBLE
B. HAVE MAX. 1/2" CHANGES IN ELEVATION WITH A 1:2 BEVEL OR A RAMP PER CBC 

11B-405
C. 48" MIN. WIDE
D. HAVE A MAX. RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) AND A MAX. CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) 

PER CBC 403.3. 
E. SHALL COINCIDE WITH OR BE LOCATED IN THE SAME AREA AS GENERAL 

CIRCULATION PATHS. WHERE CIRCULATION PATHS ARE INTERIOR, REQUIRED 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL ALSO BE INTERIOR. 

2. PER CBC 11B-502.4 MAX. PERMITTED SLOPE OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE AND 
ACCESS AISLES IS 2% IN ANY DIRECTION

SHEET NOTES

LEGEND

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
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SITE PLAN
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1/16" = 1'-0"
1

LEVEL 1 SITE PLAN
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No. Date Description

A 05/05/20 Pre-Application Set

B 10/21/20 Pre-App Resubmittal

C 03/19/21 Pre-App Resubmittal

Key Value Keynote Text

1 THE PROJECT PROPOSES A LOT TIE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE PROPERTY OWNERS OF THE FOUR
LOTS THAT MAKE UP THE PROJECT SITE. THEREFORE,
THE INTERIOR LOT LINES SHALL NOT BE USED TO
DETERMINE THE FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

2 EXTENT OF CANOPY (ABOVE)

3 EXTENT OF FLOOR (ABOVE)

4 AUDIO/VISUAL PEDESTRIAN WARNING SIGN MOUNTED
TO FACE OF BUILDING COLUMN

5 BIKE RACK, S.L.D.

C C C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

CC

C

C

CC

C

C C
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FACADE TYPE 1

1A. WOOD STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM WITH METAL AND WOOD CANOPY 

1B. WOOD STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM WITH DIVIDED TRANSOM LITES AND FABRIC 
AWNING

1C. METAL STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM WITH PROFILED METAL HEADERS AND JAMBS AND 
GLASS CANOPY
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No. Date Description
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FACADE TYPE 2

2A. WOOD STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM WITH METAL AND WOOD CANOPY
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2E. LIVING WALL
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FACADE TYPE 3

3A. WOOD STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM WITH DIVIDED TRANSOM LITES AND FABRIC AWNING

3B. WOOD STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM

3C. LIVING WALL
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MTL-1: PAINTED ALUMINUM TRIM CON-1: CONCRETE BASE

WD-1: WOOD
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3 MAX
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12" MIN OF CLASS II PERMEABLE
ROCK PER CALTRANS SPECIFICATIONS.

NATIVE SOIL
DO NOT COMPACT

STORM DRAIN OUTLET
INVERT VARIES

CLEANOUT WITH CAP AT FINISHED GRADE

OVERFLOW AREA DRAIN 6-INCH MIN.  ABOVE
LOW POINT OF PLANTING AREA,
SEE GRADING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS
AND RIM ELEVATION (TYP.)

PERFORATED OR SLOTTED SLOPED
UNDERDRAIN (SLOPE AT 0.50% MIN)
WITH PERFORATIONS DOWN. SEE
UTILITY PLAN FOR CONNECTION TO
C.B. & FOR INVERT ELEVATION

UNDERDRAIN CLEANOUT
WITH RIM TO FIN. GRADE.
SEE UTILITY PLAN FOR
LOCATION AND INVERT.

LINE SIDES AND BOTTOM OF
TRENCH EXCAVATION WITH
20-MIL PVC  DEEPROOT
WATER BARRIER TO REDUCE
WATER INFILTRATION

BIO-TREATMENT SOIL MIX (BSM)
PER C.3 SPECIFICATIONS.
INFILTRATION RATE MIN 5"/HR
MAX 10"/HR

BIO-FILTRATION PLANT MATERIALS
(SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR SPECS)

BIOTREATMENT POND (LINED)  SECTION VIEW

6" MIN PONDING
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LEGEND OF SYMBOLS

EXISTING TREE TO BE PROTECTED

EXISTING TREE TO BE RELOCATED

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

TREE PROTECTION NOTES:
THE FOLLOWING WORK MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANY
DEMOLITION OR SITE CLEARING ACTIVITY OCCURS WITHIN 50
FT OF TREES:

1. THE DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO MEET
WITH THE ARBORIST OR TREE SPECIALIST AT THE SITE
PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK TO REVIEW ALL WORK
PROCEDURES, ACCESS AND HAUL ROUTES, AND TREE
PROTECTION MEASURES.

2. THE LIMITS OF ALL TREE PROTECTION ZONES SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND INSPECTED BY ARBORIST OR TREE
SPECIALIST.

3. TREE(S) TO BE REMOVED THAT HAVE BRANCHES
EXTENDING INTO THE CANOPY OF TREE(S) TO REMAIN
MUST BE REMOVED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST ANDNOT
BE DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS. THE
CERTIFIED ARBORIST SHALL REMOVE THE TREE IN A
MANNER THAT CAUSES NO DAMAGE TO THE TREE(S)
AND UNDERSTORY TO REMAIN.

4. ANY BRUSH CLEARING REQUIRED WITHIN THE TREE
PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED WITH
HAND-OPERATED EQUIPMENT.

5. TREES TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE FELLED SO AS TO
FALL AWAY FROM TREE PROTECTION ZONES AND TO
AVOID PULLING AND BREAKING OF ROOTS OF TREES TO
REMAIN. IF ROOTS ARE ENTWINED, THE CONSULTANT
MAY REQUIRE FIRST SERVING THE MAJOR WOODY ROOT
MASS BEFORE HAND, WITH A VIBRATING KNIFE, ROCK
SAW, NARROW TRENCHER WITH SHARP BLADES, OR
OTHER APPROVED ROOT PRUNING EQUIPMENT.

6. TREES TO BE REMOVED FROM WITHIN THE TREE
PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE REMOVED BY A CERTIFIED
ARBORIST, THE TREES SHALL BE CUT NEAR GROUND
LEVEL WITH A NEW OUT-OF-BOX CHAIN SAW AND THE
STUMP GROUND OUT WITH A STERILIZED BLADE STUMP
GRINDER.

7. ALL DOWNED BRUSH AND TREES SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE EITHER BY HAND OR
WITH EQUIPMENT SITTING OUTSIDE THE TREE
PROTECTION ZONE. EXTRACTION SHALL OCCUR BY
LIFTING THE MATERIAL OUT, NOT BY SKIDDING IT
ACROSS THE GROUND.

8. ALL BRUSH EXCEPT PALM PRUNINGS SHALL BE CHIPPED
AND PLACED IN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE TO A
DEPTH OF 6 INCHES.

9. STRUCTURES AND UNDERGROUND FEATURES TO BE
REMOVED WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE SHALL
USE THE SMALLEST EQUIPMENT POSSIBLE, AND
OPERATE FROM THE OUTSIDE THE TREE PROTECTION
ZONE.THE CONSULTANT SHALL BE ON SITE DURING ALL
OPERATIONS WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE TO
MONITOR DEMOLITION ACTIVITY.

10. ALL TREES SHALL BE PRUNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MICHAEL SANTOS PROVIDED PRUNING
SPECIFICATIONS.

11. A 6-FT CHAINLINK FENCE WITH POSTS SUNK INTO THE
GROUND AT 2' SHALL BE ERECTED TO ENCLOSE THE
TREE PROTECTION ZONE.

12. ANY DAMAGE TO TREES DUE TO DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES
SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE CONSULTING ARBORIST
WITHIN 6 HOURS SO THAT REMEDIAL ACTION CAN BE
TAKEN. TIMELINESS IS CRITICAL TO TREE HEALTH.

13. IF TEMPORARY HAUL OR ACCESS ROADS MUST PASS
OVER THE ROOT AREA OF TREES TO BE RETAINED, A
ROAD BED OF AT 12 INCHES OF MULCH OR GRAVEL
OVER GEOGRID SHALL BE CREATED TO PROTECT THE
ROOTS. THE ROAD BED MATERIAL SHALL BE
REPLENISHED AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A 12-INCH
DEPTH.
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